

City of Jonesboro



Legislation Text

File #: RES-21:191, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ACCEPT A PERMANENT DRAINAGE EASEMENT FROM SCOTT YOUNGE THE PURPOSE OF MAKING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas desires to accept the following described easement for the purpose of making drainage improvements:

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 33, RUN N00°44′07″E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 211.61 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID EAST LINE, RUN S88°50′54″W A DISTANCE OF 78.48 FT. TO A POINT ALONG THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STADIUM BOULEVARD, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE S88°50′54″W A DISTANCE OF 574.94 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE N00°44′07″W A DISTANCE OF 86.36 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE S89°15′33″E A DISTANCE OF 85.00 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE S00°44′07″W A DISTANCE OF 86.36 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE N88°50′54″E A DISTANCE OF 118.98 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE S70°33′19″E A DISTANCE OF 19.90 FT. TO A POINT; THENCE N88°50′54″E A DISTANCE OF 351.26 FT. TO A POINT ON AFORESAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STADIUM BOULEVARD; THENCE S00°27′25″E ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY A DISTANCE OF 38.00 FT. TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas to accept the easement described above.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.